After one year but not more than five years 190 9,201

 More than five years - 6,908

  57,439 64,379

Management and the Board monitor the Group’s liquidity on the basis of expected cash flow. The information that

is prepared by senior management and reviewed by the Board includes:

(i)   Annual cash flow budgets.

(h) Sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to commodity prices

and interest rate risk.  Had the relevant variables, as illustrated in the tables, moved, with all other variables held

constant, post tax loss and equity would have been affected as shown.  There would be no impact on other

comprehensive income. The analysis has been performed on the same basis for 2013 and 2012.

IDM INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

2013 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

 77

28 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(h) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

CONSOLIDATED

30 June 2013

Interest Rate

Risk

Interest Rate

Risk

  Carrying

-50 Basis

Points

+50 Basis

Points

  Amount Profit /(Loss) Profit /(Loss)

   $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  1,539 (8) 8

Other financial assets  946 (5) 5

Financial Liabilities

Loans and borrowings  57,439 287 (287)

Total (decrease) / increase   274 (274)

CONSOLIDATED

30 June 2012

Interest Rate

Risk

Interest Rate

Risk

  Carrying

-50 Basis

Points

+50 Basis

Points

  Amount Profit /(Loss) Profit /(Loss)

   $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  1,687  (8)  8

Other financial assets  851 (4) 4

Financial Liabilities

Loans and borrowings  40,875 204 (204)

Royalty obligation  5,010 25 (25)

Total (decrease) / increase   217 (217)

IDM INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

2013 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

 78

28 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(h) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

The following table summarise the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to commodity price risk.  Had

the future chromite price, as illustrated in the tables, moved, with all other variables held constant, post tax loss would

have been affected as shown. There is no impact on the profit or loss for the year ended 30 June 2013 as the royalty

obligation has been waived (note 20).  There would be no impact on other comprehensive income.

CONSOLIDATED

30 June 2012

Commodity

Price Risk

Commodity

Price Risk

  Carrying  +20% -20%

  Amount Profit /(Loss) Profit /(Loss)

 Note  $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial Liabilities

Royalty obligation 1 5,010 (1,002) 1,002

Total (decrease) / increase   (1,002) 1,002

Notes:

1 Assumes that none of the forecast chromite production under the current mine plan of the Project is substituted by low carbon,

high chromite ferrochrome LCHCF.  If it were, the quantum of the sensitivity would decrease.

29 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

(a) Commitments

 (i) Property, plant and equipment commitments

 Future commitments for property and equipment as at 30 June 2013 are as follows:

  CONSOLIDATED

  2013 2012

  $’000 $’000

 Within one year 1,270 1,018

 After one year but not more than five years - 669

 More than five years - 369